Transitional Kindergarten teachers will have preparation time equal to an 

average of seventy (70) minutes per week per teacher during the school 

year. Kindergarten through fifth-grade teachers will have preparation time 

equal to an average of one hundred and five (105) minutes per week per 

teacher during the school year. Prep time shall be scheduled in 

increments of no less than twenty (20) minutes. 

3.​ During preparation time staff shall remain on campus and available unless 

excused by administrator. 

4.​ Preparation periods shall be student-free unless the teacher is called to